

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

JOSEPH KOSTIC; et al.,)	CIVIL NO. 12-00184 JMS/RLP
)	
Plaintiffs,)	(THREE-JUDGE COURT (28
)	U.S.C. § 2284))
v.)	
)	MEMORANDUM IN
SCOTT T. NAGO, in his official)	SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
capacity as the Chief Election)	PRELIMINARY
Officer State of Hawaii; et al.,)	INJUNCTION
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTS	4
A. Hawaii’s Reapportionment Record	4
B. Hawaii’s Reapportionment Process	5
C. Census: 1,360,301 “Usual Residents”.....	6
D. August 2011 Proposal: Count Everyone; September 2011 Plan: “Extract” A Handful	8
E. September Plan Invalidated: Extract More	9
F. 2012 Plan: Extract Usual Residents Of Hawaii Deemed To Not Be “Permanent Residents”.....	11
1. Servicemembers	11
2. Families.....	13
3. Students	13
G. Senate Seat To Hawaii County, Large Deviations.....	14
1. Senate Deviation: 44.22%	15
2. House Deviation: 21.57%	15
III. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS — CONTINUED

	Page
IV. ARGUMENT	17
A. Plaintiffs Will Likely Prevail	19
1. Equal Representation: <i>Garza</i> Requires Inclusion Of All Persons	21
2. <i>Intra-County</i> Inequality.....	35
a. People Are Represented, Not Counties	36
b. Oahu’s Ranges Are Excessive.....	38
c. No Approximation Of Population-Based Plan	39
B. Constitutional Injury Is Irreparable Harm.....	40
C. Equities Favor Relief	42
V. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Board of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	37
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	20, 35, 37
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Equitable and Responsible Gov't v. County of Hawaii</i> , 120 P.3d 217 (Haw. 2005)	28, 31
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001)	33
<i>Davis v. Mann</i> , 377 U.S. 678 (1964).....	19, 30
<i>Eastern Railroad President's Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	41
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	6, 27
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 667 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	23
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1972)	18-19, 35
<i>Matsukawa v. State of Hawaii 2011 Reapportionment Comm'n</i> , No. SCPW-11-0000741.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Cuomo</i> , 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984)	41
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	2, 17-18, 23, 36
<i>Solomon v. Abercrombie</i> , 270 P.3d 1013 (Haw. 2012)	10, 18, 28, 29, 30
<i>Solomon v. Abercrombie</i> , No. SCPW-11-0000732	9, 10
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Travis v. King</i> , 552 F. Supp. 554 (D. Haw. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	41
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	16

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552a <i>et seq.</i>	12
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(4).....	29
HAW. CONST. ART. IV, § 4	6
HAW. CONST. ART. IV, § 6	6
HAW. CONST. ART. IV, § 10	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED

	Page
HAW. REV. STAT. § 831-2(a)(1) (1993)	31-32
FED. R. CIV. P. 65	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carl Goldfarb, <i>Allocating the Local Apportionment Pie: What Portion for Resident Aliens?</i> , 104 YALE L. J. 1441 (1994-1995)	25
<i>Hawaii Residency Requirements</i> , available at http://manoa.hawaii.edu/admissions/undergrad/financing/residency.html	31
HONOLULU STAR-ADVERTISER, <i>Court voids voting districts plan</i> (Jan. 5, 2012)	44
James Hosek, <i>et al.</i> , HOW MUCH DOES MILITARY SPENDING ADD TO HAWAII’S ECONOMY? (2011)	26
John Manning, <i>The Equal Protection Clause in District Reapportionment: Representational Equality Versus Voting Equality</i> , 25 SUFFOLK L. REV. 1243 (1991)	21
Timothy M. Mitrovich, <i>Political Apportioning is Not a Zero-Sum Game: The Constitutional Necessity of Apportioning Districts to be Equal in Terms of Both Total Population and Citizen Voting-Age Population</i> , 77 WASH. L. REV. 1261 (2002).....	34
MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE 3d, § 65.22	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Non-Permanent Population Extraction for 2011 Reapportionment and Redistricting—Addendum (Mar. 2012)</i>	11
<i>Summaries by Basic Island Units at 2, 6 (Mar. 8, 2102)</i>	37
<i>Summary of the State of Kansas Adjustment to Census Figures for Reapportionment (Sep. 12, 2011).....</i>	29
